 Input voltage:up to -30V
 Output voltage:-5V~－12V
 Output current: up to 100 mA
 Thermal overload shutdown protection
 Short-circuit current limiting
SOT-89
1. GND 2. VIN 3. VOUT
TN79LXXSQ

applications that required supply up to 100mA.
Features
Ordering Information
Note:
RoHS：TN defines "RoHS" to mean semiconductor products that are compliant with the current EU RoHS requirements for all 10 RoHS
substances, including the requirement that RoHS substance do not exceed 0.1% by weight in homogeneous materials.
Green：TN defines "Green" to mean Halogen-Free and Antimony-Free.
Orderable
Device
Package
Reel
(inch)
Package Qty
(PCS)
Eco Plan Note MSL Level Marking Code
TN79L05SQ
SOT-89 7 RoHS & Green MSL1
TN79L08SQ
TN79L09SQ
TN79L12SQ
79LXX
Marking Code
 TN79L05SQ：79L05
 TN79L06SQ：79L06
 TN79L09SQ：79L09
 TN79L12SQ：79L12
-Vi 2
C1
0.33 µF
TN79LXXSQ
1
3 -Vo
C2
0.1 µF
Typical Application Circuit
1,000PCS/Reel&7inches
3,000PCS/Reel&13inches
Absolute Maximum Ratings
operating temperature range applies unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Input Voltage -VI 30 V
Junction Temperature TJ 150 °C
Operating Temperature Range TOPR 0 to +125 °C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 to +150 °C
TN79L05SQ Electrical Characteristics
-VI=10 V,IO=40mA,Ci=0.33μF, Co=0.1μF,unless otherwise specified.
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Output Voltage -VO
IO=40mA,TJ=25°C 4.80 5.0 5.2 V
IO=1mA to 40mA,
VI=-7V to -20V,TJ=0°C~125°C
4.75 5.0 5.25 V
IO=1mA to 70mA 4.75 5.0 5.25 V
Line Regulation △VO
VI=-7V to -20V, TJ=25°C -- 15 150 mV
VI=-8V to -20V, TJ=25°C -- 12 100 mV
Load Regulation △VO
IO=1mA to 100mA ,TJ=25°C -- 20 60 mV
IO=1mA to 40 mA, TJ=25°C -- 10 30 mV
Ripple Rejection RR
VI=-8V to -18V,
f=120Hz, TJ=0°C~125°C
41 49 -- dB
Dropout Voltage VD TJ=25°C -- 1.7 -- V
Quiescent Current IQ TJ=25°C -- -- 6 mA
Quiescent Current Change △IQ
VI=-8V to -20V,TJ=0°C~125°C -- -- 1.5 mA
IO=1mA to 40mA,
TJ=0°C~125°C
-- -- 0.1 mA
Output Noise Voltage VN 10Hz≤f≤100KHz, TJ=25°C -- 40 -- μV/VO
3-Terminal Voltage Regulator TN79LXXSQ
www.tanisemi.com Copyright ©2024 TANI Corporation 2 / 8